GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 34 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY. 2023

SOFTWARE FOR AIIMS

†*34. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government is aware that same company has provided specific software(s) to the AIIMS Jodhpur and AIIMS Gorakhpur during the last few years;
- (b) if so, whether it was the same software which has been purchased twice, if so, the details thereof;
- (c) the rules under which AIIMS Jodhpur has given software and server on rent to AIIMS Gorakhpur despite there being no provision of taking goods on rent in GFR rules;
- (d) the procedure adopted in this regard and the names and details of officers who approved this decision;
- (e) whether the Government proposes to take action against the officers of AIIMS Jodhpur involved therein, by fixing their responsibility for violating the rules thereof; and
- (f) if so, the time by which action is likely to be taken in the matter and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 34 FOR 3RD FEBRUARY, 2023

(a) to (f): As per the information provided, the work order for provision of software to run the Out Patient Department (OPD), Faculty, Student and Examination Services modules for AIIMS, Gorakhpur on SAS model on monthly basis for a period of six months was issued in August, 2019 to M/S Algorithm Infoweb Pvt. Ltd on the basis of limited quotations invited by the Faculty In Charge IT Cell, AIIMS Jodhpur. The IT Cell Committee created specifications which were same as per AIIMS Jodhpur. The same company M/S Algorithm Infoweb Pvt Ltd has been providing IT related services to AIIMS, Jodhpur also. The proposal for engagement of M/S Algorithm Infoweb Private Ltd for provision of software services to AIIMS Gorakhpur was approved by the Deputy Director Administration (DDA), Financial Adviser and Director, AIIMS Jodhpur as it was the mentor Institute of AIIMS Gorakhpur.
